504504435 08/15/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4551139

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KARL H. BEITZEL	05/19/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRIDENT OUTDOORS LLC
Street Address:	50 ALLIE DRIVE
City:	MCDONOUGH
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30252

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14630351

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (509)944-4692

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 509-324-9256

Email: janettea@leehayes.com **Correspondent Name:** LEE & HAYES, PLLC

Address Line 1: 601 WEST RIVERSIDE AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T068-0003US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANETTE ABERNATHY
SIGNATURE:	/Janette Abernathy/
DATE SIGNED:	08/15/2017

Total Attachments: 2 source=1OZ6044#page1.tif source=1OZ6044#page2.tif

PATENT 504504435 REEL: 043298 FRAME: 0563

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Karl H. Beitzel, a citizen of United States of America, having an address of 212 48th St. NW, Canton, Ohio 44709, US ("ASSIGNOR") have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in U.S. nonprovisional patent application number 14/630,351, filed February 24, 2015, entitled "Expandable Snag Resistant Fish Hook System", the "intellectual property";

WHEREAS, Trident Outdoors LLC, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having an address of 50 Allie Drive, McDonough, Georgia 30252, US (hereinafter, ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring an interest in the intellectual property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the intellectual property, in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, such divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and reissues being included in and part of the intellectual property, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in the intellectual property, including all rights, claims for damages, and remedies that ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the intellectual property which may have accrued prior to assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter.

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the intellectual property, or from any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR, by these presents does also hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents and patent applications issued, filed, or which may be filed as a Patent Cooperation Treaty patent application, as any other type of international patent application, as a regional patent application, or in countries other than the United States, which correspond to any of the intellectual property or claim priority of or to any of the intellectual property in whole or in part (collectively, the "corresponding intellectual properties"), in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on the corresponding intellectual properties, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for the corresponding intellectual properties under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; all such corresponding intellectual properties to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee, insofar as permitted by applicable law.

ASSIGNOR also agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, be joined with the ASSIGNEE as a nominal party if necessary to satisfy any requirement of law in any proceeding in respect of infringement, invalidity, or priority of invention, of any of the intellectual property or corresponding intellectual properties occurring

before the effective date of this ASSIGNMENT, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all the inventions, improvements, intellectual property, and corresponding intellectual properties, in all countries throughout the world, all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at its expense.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all records of ASSIGNOR which establish, indicate, or evidence inventorship, ownership, priority of invention, or dates of invention, including but not limited to dates of conception and dates of reduction to practice, will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE in the event such records are needed or desirable in connection with any of the intellectual property or corresponding intellectual properties. If ASSIGNOR determines that ASSIGNOR has no need of such records, then ASSIGNOR will send such records to ASSIGNEE, at no charge to ASSIGNEE, instead of destroying such records.

This ASSIGNMENT and the provisions herein are effective against, and binding on, ASSIGNOR and his heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns.

	5-19-17
Karl H. Beitzel	(Date)

STATE OF	Ohio
COUNTY C	of Star V

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said State and said county, on this /9 day of May, 2017, personally appeared Karl H. Beitzel, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTAR PERE (S)

(SFAIR

My-Compt Represe (S)

(SFAIR

My-Compt Represe (S)

(SFAIR

My-Compt Represe (S)

(SFAIR

(SFA